

No. 17-646

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TERANCE MARTEZ GAMBLE, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR TEXAS, ALABAMA, ARIZONA,  
ARKANSAS, CALIFORNIA, COLORADO,  
CONNECTICUT, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, IDAHO,  
ILLINOIS, IOWA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA,  
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN,  
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEW JERSEY, NEW  
MEXICO, NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA, OHIO,  
OKLAHOMA, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA,  
RHODE ISLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH  
DAKOTA, UTAH, VERMONT, VIRGINIA,  
WASHINGTON, WEST VIRGINIA, AND WISCONSIN  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant  
Attorney General

KYLE D. HAWKINS  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

J. CAMPBELL BARKER  
Deputy Solicitor General

ERIC A. WHITE  
ARI CUENIN  
Assistant Solicitors General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
kyle.hawkins@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae.....	1
Summary of argument.....	2
Argument .....	4
I. Under our federal system of retained state sovereignty, a state crime is a different “offence” than a federal crime. ....	4
A. An “offence” is determined with reference to the sovereignty violated. ....	5
B. The States did not surrender their sovereignty when entering the Union.....	7
C. Treating the States and the federal government as a single sovereign fails to respect the legitimate interests of each. ....	12
D. Petitioner has no good solution to the problems posed by his proposal to strip away separate sovereignty. ....	20
II. Petitioner and the amici curiae supporting him offer no sound reason to discard the centuries- old, sovereignty-specific understanding of an “offence.” .....	25
A. The scope of federal criminal law does not warrant reconsideration of the separate- sovereignty principle.....	26
B. Petitioner’s policy objections can be addressed by legislatures, which have adopted a number of reticulated policies to regulate successive prosecutions.....	27
Conclusion .....	31

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abbate v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 187 (1959) .....	6, 8, 22
<i>Application of Coulter</i> , 860 P.2d 51 (Kan. Ct. App. 1993) .....	15, 16
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959) .....	6, 10, 11, 22, 26
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991) .....	7
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....	13
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977) .....	20
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991) .....	18
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982) .....	1
<i>Fenner v. Boykin</i> , 271 U.S. 240 (1926) .....	28
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963) .....	28
<i>Grady v. Corbin</i> , 495 U.S. 508 (1990) .....	5
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986) .....	12

### III

<i>Liuzzo v. United States</i> , 485 F. Supp. 1274 (E.D. Mich. 1980) .....	16
<i>Livingston's Lessee v. Moore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 469 (1833) .....	28
<i>McKinney v. State</i> , 553 N.E.2d 860 (Ind. Ct. App. 1990).....	20
<i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 55 U.S. (14 How.) 13 (1852) .....	5, 8, 11
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. (4 Otto) 113 (1876).....	12
<i>Nat'l Private Truck Council, Inc. v. Okla. Tax Comm'n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995) .....	12
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934) .....	9
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932) .....	27
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991) .....	6
<i>People v. Halim</i> , 223 Cal. Rptr. 3d 491 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017) .....	19
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016) .....	2, 7
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 656 A.2d 25 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1995)..	24, 25
<i>State v. McKinney</i> , 609 N.E.2d 613 (Ohio Ct. App. 1992).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 575 N.E.2d 1231 (Ohio Mun. 1991) .....	25

IV

*Thurlow v. Massachusetts (License Cases)*,  
46 U.S. (5 How.) 504 (1847) ..... 5, 8, 9

*U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton*,  
514 U.S. 779 (1995) ..... 4, 7

*United States v. Angleton*,  
314 F.3d 767 (5th Cir. 2002) ..... 15

*United States v. Barnhart*,  
22 F. (10 Sawy.) 285 (C.C.D. Or. 1884)..... 18

*United States v. Cruikshank*,  
92 U.S. (2 Otto) 542 (1875)..... 11

*United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.*,  
299 U.S. 304 (1936) ..... 6

*United States v. Dixon*,  
509 U.S. 688 (1993) ..... 6

*United States v. Djourmessi*,  
538 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2008) ..... 10

*United States v. Gillock*,  
445 U.S. 360 (1980) ..... 7

*United States v. Guest*,  
383 U.S. 745 (1966) ..... 16

*United States v. Hairston*,  
64 F.3d 491 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 14

*United States v. Koon*,  
833 F. Supp. 769 (C.D. Cal. 1993) ..... 17

*United States v. Lanza*,  
260 U.S. 377 (1922) ..... 4, 6, 8, 23

*United States v. Lopez*,  
514 U.S. 549 (1995) ..... 27

*United States v. Morrison*,  
529 U.S. 598 (2000) ..... 9

V

*United States v. Piekarsky*,  
687 F.3d 134 (3d Cir. 2012) ..... 14

*United States v. Price*,  
383 U.S. 787 (1966) ..... 16

*United States v. Wheeler*,  
435 U.S. 313 (1978) ..... 6

*United States v. X.D.*,  
442 F. App'x 832 (4th Cir. 2011) ..... 10

*W. Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish*,  
300 U.S. 379 (1937) ..... 12

*Witherspoon v. Illinois*,  
391 U.S. 510 (1968) ..... 13

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const.:

    Pmbl. .... 12

    Art. I ..... 3, 26

    Amend. V, Double Jeopardy Clause ..... *passim*

    Amend. X ..... 7

8 U.S.C. § 1324 ..... 19

8 U.S.C. § 1327 ..... 19

8 U.S.C. § 1328 ..... 19

18 U.S.C. § 242 ..... 16

18 U.S.C. § 1958 ..... 15

18 U.S.C. § 2111 ..... 14

18 U.S.C. § 2113(f) ..... 15

21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B)(vii) ..... 21

Ark. Code § 5-1-114 ..... 29, 30

Ark. Code § 5-64-418 ..... 29

VI

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11359(b) .....	21, 22
Cal. Penal Code § 656 .....	29
Cal. Penal Code § 793 .....	29
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1-303.....	29, 30
Del. Code tit. 11, § 209 .....	29, 30
Ga. Code § 16-1-8(c) .....	29, 30
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 701-112.....	29, 30
Idaho Code § 19-315.....	29
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/3-4(c).....	29, 30
Ind. Code § 35-41-4-5 .....	29
Iowa Code § 124.405.....	29
Kan. Stat. § 21-5110 .....	29, 30
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 505.050.....	29, 30
Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.7409.....	29, 30
Mich. Comp. Laws § 767.64.....	29
Minn. Stat. § 609.045.....	29, 30
Miss. Code § 99-11-27 .....	29
Mont. Code § 46-11-504 .....	29
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-97 .....	29
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-03.1-28.....	29
N.J. Stat. § 2C:1-11 .....	29, 30
N.J. Stat. § 2C:13-1(b) .....	25
N.M. Stat. § 30-31-27 .....	29
N.Y. Code Crim. Proc. § 40.20(2)(f).....	29, 30
N.Y. Penal Law § 135.002(2).....	24
N.Y. Penal Law § 135.20.....	24
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-427 .....	29
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 171.070.....	29

## VII

Ohio Rev. Code § 2925.50 .....	29
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 2-413.....	29
Or. Rev. Stat. § 475.265 .....	29
Or. Rev. Stat. § 475B.389.....	29
18 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. § 111 .....	29, 30
21 R.I. Gen. Laws § 21-28-4.12.....	29
S.C. Code § 44-53-410 .....	29
Tex. Penal Code § 20.05.....	19
Utah Code § 76-1-404.....	29
Va. Code § 19.2-294 .....	29, 30
W. Va. Code § 60A-4-405 .....	29
Wash. Rev. Code § 10.43.040.....	29, 30
Wisc. Stat. § 939.71 .....	29, 30
Wisc. Stat. § 961.45 .....	29
Wyo. Stat. § 35-7-1035 .....	29

### Miscellaneous:

Akhil Reed Amar & Jonathan L. Marcus, <i>Double Jeopardy Law After Rodney King</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1994).....	18
Leslie Berger & Tracy Wood, <i>At Least 4 Officers Indicted in Beating: Police Probe</i> , L.A. Times, Mar. 15, 1991 .....	17
Jessica Bulman-Pozen & Heather K. Gerken, <i>Uncooperative Federalism</i> , 118 Yale L.J. 1256 (2009).....	21
<i>Double Jeopardy</i> , 44 Geo. L.J. Ann. Rev. Crim. Pro. 522 (2015) .....	28



## VIII

<i>Federal Cooperation in Criminal Law Enforcement</i> , 48 Harv. L. Rev. 489 (1935) .....	26
The Federalist No. 9 (John C. Hamilton ed., 1892).....	9
The Federalist No. 17 (John C. Hamilton ed., 1892).....	13
The Federalist No. 32 (John C. Hamilton ed., 1892).....	8
Harlan R. Harrison, <i>Federalism and Double Jeopardy: A Study in the Frustration of Human Rights</i> , 17 U. Miami L. Rev. 306 (1963) .....	8
Paul Hoffman, <i>Double Jeopardy Wars: The Case for a Civil Rights “Exception,”</i> 41 UCLA L. Rev. 649 (1994).....	16
Laurie L. Levenson, <i>The Future of State and Federal Civil Rights Prosecutions: The Lessons of the Rodney King Trial</i> , U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 509 (1994).....	17, 18
Charles L. Lindner, <i>Lesson of the King Case: The Risk of Shuttle Justice</i> , L.A. Times, Apr. 25, 1993 .....	17
Offices of the U.S. Att’ys, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Justice Manual</i> (updated 2009), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/jm/jm-9-2000-authority-us-attorney-criminal-division-mattersprior-approvals">https://www.justice.gov/jm/jm-9-2000-authority-us-attorney-criminal-division-mattersprior-approvals</a> .....	28
Martin H. Redish, <i>Reassessing the Allocation of Judicial Business Between State and Federal Courts: Federal Jurisdiction and “The Martian Chronicles,”</i> 78 Va. L. Rev. 1769 (1992).....	10

IX

Richard A. Serrano & Tracy Wilkinson, *All 4 in  
King Beating Acquitted*, L.A. Times, Apr. 30,  
1992 ..... 17

Ernest A. Young, *The Trouble with Global  
Constitutionalism*, 38 Tex. Int'l L.J. 527  
(2003) ..... 23
